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CHAPTER 416.

(H. F. No. 1172.]

AN ACY¥ TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
MURRAY COUNTY TO REIMBURSE CERTAIN PERSONS FOR MONEYS
EXPENDED IN MAINTAINING THEIR TITLES TO OFFICE.

Be il enacted by the Legislalure of the Slate of Minnesola ;

SecrIoN 1. That the county auditor of Murray county, state of
Minnesuta, be and he is hereby authorized to draw his warrant npon
the treasurer of said county in favor of Charles F. Norwood and Ole
Open respectively, of such sums as the board of county commissioners
of aaid connty shall upon proper inquiry find to have been expended
by each of said named persons in maintaining his title to the office of
county commissioner of said county. The county treasurer of said
county is hereby authorized to pay said respective warrants out of
the general revenue fond of said ecunty.

SEc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved April 16, 1891.

CHAPTER 416.

[H. F. No. 1169.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWNSHIF OF MURRAY, MURRAY COUNTY,
TO ISSUE ITS BONDS TO AID IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A COURT
HOUSE AND COUNTY BUILDINGS IN THE VILLAGE OF CURRIE, IN
SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola :

SgorioN 1. The bhoard of supervisors of the township of Murray,
in Murray county, Minnesota, are hereby authorized and empowered
to issue the bonds of said township to aid in the construction of a
courti house and county buildings in the village of Carrie, in said
county.

8ec. 2. Said bonds shall be issned in sums of not less than one
hundred dollars (8100), nor larger than five hundred dollars (8500),
and shall not in the aggregate exceed the sum of fifteen thonsand dol-
lara ($15,000), and may bear interest at arate not to exceed seven (7)
per cent per annum, payable annually. The principal of said bonds
shall be payable in not less than ten {10), nor more than twenty (20),
years from the date of issue.



1028 SPECIAL LAWS

8Ec. 3. 8aid bonds and the coupons for interest shall be signed by
the chairman of the board of supervisors and attested by the town
clerk, and the town clerkshall keep an accurate record of the amounts
of such bonds and to whom issued. :

SEc. 4. The board of supervisors of said township shall levy, an-
nually, from and after the issue of said bonds, a sufficient tax upon
the taxable property of said township to pay the interest that shall
become due upon said bonds for that year, and shall, in a¥ldition
thereto, levy, annually, a sufficient tax to form a sinking fund for the
gaymenb of the priucipal of the suid bonds when they shall become

ue.

SEC. 5. The proposition to issue said bonds shall be'submitted toa
vote of the electors of said township, at aspecial election held therein,
at the usnal place of holding elections therein, at snch time after the
passage of this act asshall be designated by the board of supervisors,
by notices signed by the town clerk and posted in three (3) of the
most public places in said township, for at least ten (10) days before
said election. The ballots to be voted at said election shall have
written or printed, or partly written and partly printed, thereon the
words, ‘‘In favor of issning court house bonds—Yes;’’ or the words,
¢“In favor of issuing court house bonds—No;’’ and if a majority of
the votes casht at snch election are in favor of the issue of such bonds,
the board of sapervisors of said town shall issue said bonds aceord-
ingly. If the majority of the votes so cast are against the issue of
said bonds, said bonds shall not: be issued.

SEeo. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after ita
passage.

Approved April 20, 1891,

CHAPTER 417.

[H. F. No. 108.]

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF TAXES TO
PAY THE BONDED INDEBTEDNESS CREATED AND ISSUED BY THE
TOWN OF RED ROCK, IN MOWER COUNTY, MINNESOTA, TO THE
SOUTHEEN MINNESOTA RAILROAD COMPANY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Sromion 1. It is hereby made the duty of the state anditor to as-
certain from the bonds registered in his office the amount of principal
and interest due and accrued and to accrue upon the honds ereated and
issned by the town of Red Rock, in the county of Mower, Minnesota,
on the ninth (9th) day of March, A. D. one thonsand eight hundred
and seventy-one (1871), tothe Southern Minnegota Railroad Company,
and falling dae in twenty (20) years from the date thereof.

And thesaid anditor shall make a certificate showing such amount,
and transmit the same to the county anditor of the county of Mower,
at the same time with other taxes to be levied for the ensning year;
and the county auditor of said county of Mower. from the basis
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